

Legislation Text

File #: 121479, Version: 1

121479 SUBSTITUTE 1 THE CHAIR

Substitute resolution denying permanent historic designation of the Holy Mt. Carmel Missionary Baptist Church located at 2127 W. Garfield Avenue, in the 15th Aldermanic District. This resolution denies permanent historic designation to the Holy Mt. Carmel Missionary Baptist Church located at 2127 W. Garfield Avenue.

Whereas, The Milwaukee Historic Preservation Ordinance, s. 320-21 of the Code of Ordinances, provides that historic sites, structures and districts may be designated by the Common Council upon the recommendation of the Historic Preservation Commission; and

Whereas, The Historic Preservation Commission at its March 11, 2013 meeting voted unanimously to deny permanent historic designation to the Holy Mt. Carmel Missionary Baptist Church located at 2127 W. Garfield Avenue; and

Whereas, This site does not possess integrity of location, design, setting, materials, workmanship, and association and does not fulfill the criteria set forth in s. 320-21(3); now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Historic Preservation Commission of the City of Milwaukee, that the Holy Mt. Carmel Missionary Baptist Church located at 2127 W. Garfield Avenue be denied permanent historic designation.

CVL 3/11/13